# YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, March 9, 2022 – 4:30pm Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901

TOPIC	DISCUSSION	ACTION TAKEN
1. CALL TO ORDER	President Marjorie Renicker called a regular meeting of the Yuba County Board of Education to order at 4:30pm on March 9, 2022, at the Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA.	CALLED TO ORDER: 4:30pm
ATTENDANCE, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	Present were Marjorie Renicker, John Nicoletti, Carlton Ashlock, Desiree Hastey and Eva Teagarden.  Trustee Ashlock led the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.	QUORUM PRESENT
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS	Louise Miller spoke about Y.E.S. Charter School and shared a flyer.	
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA	President Renicker directed Board members to the March 9, 2022, Agenda for their review and approval.	MOTION: To approve the March 9, 2022, Agenda as presented MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: Eva Teagarden MOTION APPROVED
4. CONSENT AGENDA	President Renicker directed board members to the March 9, 2022, Consent Agenda for their review and approval.  4.1 Approval of February 12, 2022, Board Meeting Minutes  4.2 Approval of February 12, 2022, Special Meeting Minutes  4.3 Approval of February 12, 2022, County Committee on School District Organization Meeting Minutes  4.4 Temporary County Teacher Certificates	MOTION: To approve the March 9, 2022, Consent Agenda as presented MOTION: John Nicoletti SECOND: Desiree Hastey MOTION APPROVED

### 5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

#### 5.1 This Item Provides an Opportunity for the Directors/Superintendent/Board Members to Share Various Items of Interest

Dr. Reveles shared the following items:

- Feb. 10- Presentation/Keynote to the Yuba-Sutter Retired Teachers Association
- Feb. 11- 93Q FM Fundraise Interview
- Feb. 11- Attended Yuba-Sutter Arts Event
- Feb. 11- Attended Yuba County Board of Supervisors Meeting
- Feb. 15- CCSESA Legislative Committee Meeting
- Feb. 16- Motivational Conversation and Certificate Presentation at Carden School
- Feb. 18- Yuba-Sutter Chamber Gala at Hard Rock Casino
- Feb. 24- Meeting with Senator Nielsen
- Feb. 24- Attended PLESD Board Meeting; Addressed Parents
- Feb. 25- Joint Union Leadership Meeting
- Feb. 26- Attended Anti-Racism Forum with Wheatland Area Faith Leaders
- March 4- Aca Deca Awards Recognition at WHS
- March 5- Bok Kai Parade Float Entry
- March 9- MJUSD Strategic Planning Advisory Meeting

Trustee Eva Teagarden requested that an agenda item be added to the April 13, 2022, Board meeting for consideration of a memorial for former trustee George Smith.

Trustee John Nicoletti shared information on the upcoming YCOE Roll & Stroll on May 21, 2022. He also shared information on a fishing tournament. He would like to invite local youth/schools to participate in the fishing competition.

## **5.2 Community Engagement Liaison** Update

Amy Nore shared the following items:

- YCOE Roll & Stroll Planning meeting held March 8, 2022
- March 5- Bok Kai Parade; YCOE Photos Shared
- March 4- Aca Deca Awards Recognition at WHS
- YCOE Hiring Event Scheduled on March 21, 2022
- State Provided YCOE with COVID-19
  Tester

#### **5.3 After School Program Planning**

Stephanie McKenzie, Director of Yuba-Sutter Community Taskforce, requested to speak on item 5.3. She shared information on planning being done by the Yuba-Sutter Community Taskforce regarding a Youth Center. The potential youth center is in Olivehurst, CA. The building is owned by Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD).

Assistant Superintendent of Instruction Bobbi Abold gave an update on YCOE's involvement with the potential youth center in Olivehurst. YCOE may be able to meet multiple needs for youth in one "hub". Next steps are pending the response from OPUD's board of directors.

### 6. CSBA DELEGATE ASSEMBLY

# 6.1 Official 2022 Delegate Assembly Ballot Subregion 4-C

Trustee Eva Teagarden nominated trustee John Nicoletti to fill the seat as a write-in candidate for CSBA Subregion 4-C.

Trustee John Nicoletti accepted the nomination and was approved by a 5/5 vote by the board.

**MOTION:** To nominate Trustee John Nicoletti for the CSBA Subregion 4-C vacant seat

MOTION: Eva Teagarden MOTION APPROVED

	6.2 Official 2022 Delegate Assembly Ballot County Delegate Region 4  Upon a motion by John Nicoletti and duly seconded by Carlton Ashlock, they Yuba County Board of Education unanimously (5/5) elected to vote for candidate David Patterson.	MOTION: Vote David Patterson for CSBA County Delegate Region 4 MOTION: John Nicoletti SECOND: Carlton Ashlock MOTION APPROVED
7. EDUCATION SERVICES	7.1 Yuba County Office of Education 2021-2022 Comprehensive Safe School Plan  Assistant Superintendent of Instruction Bobbi Abold led a review of the Yuba County Office of Education 2021-2022 Comprehensive Safe School Plan.	MOTION: To approve the Yuba County Office of Education 2021-2022 Comprehensive Safe School Plan as presented MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: John Nicoletti MOTION APPROVED
8. FISCAL SERVICES	8.1 Acceptance of Second Interim Report for 2021-2022  The Second Interim Report represents a status report for the Yuba County Office of Education's fiscal condition for the period ending January 31, 2022.  Chief Business Officer Aaron Thornsberry review the report and requested that the board accept the Second Interim Report for 2021-2022 as presented.	MOTION: To approve the Second Interim Report for 2021-2022 as presented MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: Eva Teagarden MOTION APPROVED
9. ADVANCED PLANNING	9.1 Next Regular Board Meeting April 13, 2022 – 4:30pm Location: Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901  9.2 Select Date/Time/Location for Next Board Advance (Special Meeting)  The board voted (5/5) to hold their next Board Retreat (Advance) on Wednesday, May 11, 2022, from 2:00-4:00pm at the Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth room at 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA.	MOTION: To schedule the YCOE Board Advance on Wednesday, May 11, 2022, from 2:00-4:00pm at the Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth room MOTION: John Nicoletti SECOND: Carlton Ashlock MOTION APPROVED

10. ADJOURNMENT	There being no further business for discussion,	<b>MOTION:</b> To adjourn
	the meeting adjourned at 5:38pm.	<b>MOTION:</b> Desiree Hastey
		<b>SECOND:</b> John Nicoletti
		MEETING
		ADJOURNED: 5:38pm

Respectfully submitted,

Recorded by: Halee Pomeroy

Francisco Reveles, Ed.D.

Francisco Reveles

Superintendent, Yuba County Office of Education